

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-0864

ANTOINE SMITH

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE CHAD KEPROS
NO. LACV102698

APPELLANT'S AMENDED AND SUBSTITUTED REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Skylar Limkemann AT0012324
SMITH MILLS LAW
118 3rd Ave SE, Suite 200
P. O. Box 36
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0036
Telephone: (319) 286-1743
Fax: (319) 286-1748
Email: slimkemann@smithmillslaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ARGUMENT5

 A. This Court Must Reverse the District Court’s Misinterpretation of Iowa Code § 80F.1(3).5

 B. The City’s Policy Arguments Are for the Legislature, Not This Court. 7

 C. The City and District Court Misapplied the Ordinary Meaning of Iowa Code § 80F.1(3).9

 D. It Is of No Consequence That the Chief of Police Could Order Additional Investigation Because Speculation and Conjecture Cannot Support or Defeat an MSJ.....10

 E. The District Court Erred in Granting the City Summary Judgment Because the Record Evidence Shows Chief Jonker Reviewed and Approved the Investigation on May 12, 2023, Not May 31, 2023.....12

 F. The City’s Contentions Regarding the Construction of the POBR is Impractical and the Ruling Must Be Reversed.14

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 v. State</u> , 484 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992)..... | 14 |
| <u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... | 21 |
| <u>Doe v. State</u> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2021) | 5 |
| <u>Hornby v. State</u> , 559 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1997)..... | 5 |
| <u>In re Estate of Whalen</u> , 827 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2013)..... | 6 |
| <u>Iowa Film Prod. Serv. v. Iowa Dept. of Econ. Dev.</u> , 818 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012)..... | 11 |
| <u>Johnston v. Iowa Dep't of Transportation</u> , 958 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2021) | 24 |
| <u>Larsen v. Cady</u> , 274 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1979)..... | 11 |
| <u>McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.</u> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)..... | 11 |
| <u>Nahas v. Polk Cnty.</u> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023)..... | 5 |
| <u>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</u> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)..... | 5 |
| <u>Neumeister v. City Dev. Bd.</u> , 291 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1980) | 6 |
| <u>Olson v. Employment Appeal Bd.</u> , 460 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)..... | 8 |
| <u>Schaefer v. Putnam</u> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013)..... | 8 |
| <u>Smith v. Shagnasty's Inc.</u> , 688 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2004)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Alexander</u> , 463 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 1990) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Bleeker</u> , 372 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1982) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Black Hawk Cty.</u> , 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000). | 21 |
| <u>State v. Miller</u> , 4 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2024) | 6, 24 |
| <u>Stewart v. Madison</u> , 278 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1979)..... | 8 |
| <u>Susie v. Fam. Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</u> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020) | 10, 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|------------|
| Iowa Code § 80B.13(8)..... | 20 |
| Iowa Code § 80B.13A | 20 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(1) | 9, 21 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(1)(a)..... | 20 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(1)(f) | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(13) (2023) | 7 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(17) | 21 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(3) | 5, 13, 14 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(9) | 13, 17, 24 |
| Iowa Code Ch. 80F (2023) | 6 |

Rules

Iowa Admin Code r. 501-6.220
Iowa Admin. Code r. 501-2.1(5)20
